TASCAM

=~ P TEAC Professional Division
SERVICE MANUAL
- Stereo Cassette Deck
CONTENTS B *x
1 SPECIEICATIONS --vvivisserinesisiavibisasivssmarmosiassseanney 2
T
2 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS :+++-eoovomseesrsanniiniaiens 3
Ea & fesT
3 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST -«-ccvevvernneinnnnn. 10
SEREN-UU X}
4 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST :+-veeereveesvrmaniinnaiinnnn 14
EEE & /=Y U X b
o

Effective : AUGUST, 1998 D00446900A



130

1 SPECIFICATIONS

t #
Track System : 4-Track. 2-Channel Stereo Py 2ER 4bJwT2F+ IR AT LA
Heads : 1 Erase. 1 Record and 1 Playback (Combination) Ay FIREE Ex1-BEx1 JVER—UsuAw K
Type of Tape : HEAY Fx1
Cassette tape C-60 and C-90 (Philips type) EHF—7 C-60,C-90494F htw b5—7
Tape Speed : 4.8 em/sec (1-7/8 ips) F—TEE 4.8cm/ sec
Motors: 2:; 1 DC servo motor (for capstan drive) o v Fr AV DCH—RE—F—x1

1 DC motor (for reel drive)
Wow and Flutter : 0.045 % (W. RMS)
Frequency response (Overall, - 20 dB) :
15-21,000 Hz £ 3 dB, Metal
15-20,000 Hz +3 dB, CrO;
15-18,000 Hz + 3 dB, Normal
Signal - to - Nolse Ratlo (Overall) :
B0 dB (NR OFF. 3 % THD Level, Weighted)
70 dB (Dolby B NR In, over 5 kHz)
80 dB (Dolby C NR In, over 1 kHz)
Fast Winding Time :
Approximately 90 seconds for C-60
Inputs:  Line: 97 mV, 50 k ohms
Outputs : Line: 0.58 V for load impedance of 50 k ohms
or more
Headphones: 1 mW/8 ohms load
Power Requirements :
120/230 V AC, 50-60 Hz
(General export models)
120 V AC, 60 Hz (U.S.A./Canada model)
230 V AC, 50 Hz (Europe model)
240 V AC, 50 Hz (Australia model)
Power Consumption : 15 W
Dimensions (W x H x D) :
483 x 140 x 288 mm
(19" x5-1/2" x11-3/8" )
Weight : 4.5 kg (2.94 Ibs.)
Standard Accessorles :
Rack mounting screw kit

® Specifications were determined using metal tape except
as noted.

®Improvements may result in specification or feature
changing without notice.

J—Jb: DCE—%—x1
YISy Y=~ 0.045%(W. RMS)

+0.08 % (W. Peak) *
Mt (8 E) 15~21,000Hz + 3dB* : A 4L

15~20,000Hz + 3dB* : 20— 4

15~18,000Hz = 3dB™* : / —7JL

SN kb (B 8) 58dB (NR OFF, BE@E L ~JL) *
70dB (KILE—B NR ON, CCIR/ ARM)
80dB (KILE—C NR ON, CCIR/ ARM)

BAEEM #190%(C-60F—2)

AH S4:9TmV
(ADHAVE=52 250k Q)

A S+ 058V
(BFA VE-F2U AR50k QLLE)
~Aw KRY : 1mW/8Q

¥ 100V AC, 50-60Hz

HEED 15W

AT & 483 x 140 x 28%mm (W X H x D)

5. 4.5kg

& SyITY9UMERF Y b

OfLEE LUNBRIL, UBOLOTEICEETSILHHBNET,
O *Eli3, BABTBK LIRS (EIAJCP-2311)RIBIZEDHSH
RAEEILL B DT,

1mm_ 288em Tmm

T
|==0 By
°Q0

Dolby noise reduction and HX Pro headroom extension
manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories Licensing
Corporation. HX Pro originated by Bang & Olufsen.

"DOLBY", the double- D symbol ] and "HX PRO" are
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

RILE= A XU 3 VRUHX FO~y FIL—LIZ R
FTUUIVRRNVE-SKS I -ZSA 2 Ta-K
L= asubhbnEBlCES28EIhTHWET. HX 7Ol
INITPIEFIITEIDEETY.

FILE—, DoLBY, ¥ 7L DREXIRUHX 7Ol RKILE—-S
RS M) —XSA oo a—HL— s JOEEHETT

-



2 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
B LR

2-1 MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT
2-1-1 Tape speed

1. Connect a frequency counter to the deck as shown in
Fig. 2-1.

2. Set the PITCH CONTROL knob to its center position,

3. Load a TEAC MTT-111N test tape and play the
beginning of the test tape.

4, Adjust R17 (Fig. 2-2) on the VR PCB to get the
adjustment value of 3,000Hz to 3.010Hz.

5 In play mode, check that the following figures are
obtained at the beginning and at the end of the tape.
Speed deviation : 3,000Hz + 60Hz
Speed drifting : within 35Hz

2-1-2 Pitch control variable range

1. In 2-1-1, confirm that the freqency is 2760Hz or less
when the PITCH CONTROL knob is set to minimum
and 3240Hz or more when the knob is set to maximum.

2-1-3 Wow and flutter (playback method)

1. Connect a wow-and-flutter meter to the deck as shown
in Fig. 2-1,

2. Load and play a TEAC MTT-11IN test tape.

3. Check that the readings on the wow-and-flutter meter
are as follows.
(Except the beginning and the end of the tape)
Specification : 0.15 % WRMS

2-1-4 Reel torque

1. Load the cassette torque meter on the deck and read
the pointer indication on the dial scale for each tape
transport operation. The measured torque should be
within the following specified values.

Take-up : 30 to 75g+cm
Supply: 2 to 6g-cm
FF/REW : 70 to 180g -cm

2-1 R D
2-1-1 5—=7ZRE—F

1. Fig. 2-10 k3 cBh v o & — 84 5.

2. PITCH CONTROL o &% thfz+y 13,

3. F A FF—FMTT- 111N (3kHz) D&MD 2 EHET 5,

4, JB A 3.000~3,010Hz £#25 & 512 VR PCBORI17
(Fig, 2-2) =#H{ES 5,

5. BRWA GBI T THE L HEEES LULTRAIEET 5,
EEREZ : 3,000Hz + 60Hz
% %) 68 : 35Hz LI

Frequency Counter

EEEN

o [0}0)
130 L Wow & Flutter Meter
" [T
LINE OUT
ou c 00 o
Fig. 2-1

212 £y Fav bo— LA

1. 2-1-10K#ET, PITCH CONTROL- A% F/NoLrs &
2T60HZ LIT. mAIZ Lf2& 3 3240Hz LU L TH B T &,

2-1-37%9 735 45 (BEFE)

1. Fig. 2-1D&HITUD » 75 9 54—y -4 BT 5,
2. 7R P77 MTT-11IN 2L d 5,
3.7 7Ty SEHTOMRBAIZAS I & 2T 5,
(F—7OHEH, HBERYEE
R : 0.15% WRMS

2-1-4 V=L b IS

LAty PEFLY A =4 —IC X BHEWA FiLOSEFARTEH S
TEERT B,
FAIT o T RILY : 30~75g+em
Ny dFsav by 2~6g+cm

130

Voltage Conversion
(General export models only)

Be sure to remove the power cord from the AC outlet

before repositioning the voltage converter switch.

1, Locate the wvoltage selector on the rear panel.

2. Using a flat-bladed screwdriver, set to the appropriate
230 V or 120 V position according to your area.

BZEY/EELFILY  :T0~160g:cm
i I e
=T e(Me
(@)
WOLTAGE SELECTOR
230V 120V
oy JoE,
® [0 ® =




130

2-2 ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

2-2-1 Precautions

2-2-2 Adjustment locations

Before performing adjustments and checks clean and
demagnetize the entire tape path.

In general, adjustments and checks are made in the
order of Lch then Rch. Double REF. Nos. indicate Lch
~Rch. (Example ; R11,7R21)

0dB is referenced to 0.775V.

The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have
an input impedance of 1M Q or more.

SRE{ERT

2-2 7V TERDAE

2-2-1 3%

® 7 /IOREE HREORNC, T — T ETROMM & HRET

H-T{HEN,

@ HHTIEFEDLWEN ., Fid Leh, RehDIEFTITHE 2T

S, #L RII/R2ZIOE 3 IZEEESN TV AEREESE Leh/
RechZRLET,

® 0dB=0.775V
® EIZERTELARLHODANAS »E—F L 23 1IMQLLE®

LOEMBHL TS,

-~

205

[@]
9 1

P303

™ L301

=
=
o
o
o
=)
o
LLi
'_.
(7

ETAL

M
B

IAS =P

usos| ¢
ma

R23

B &

)|

s
w

1

E &
>
1 Ra1 3
& ‘ 18 8
5

=

R11
O 3
A r2E Hre 1202 K
s =
=

L1022
R14

CrO2
BIAS

MAIN PCB

R16

&

R26

=
TAPE SPEED =TS

VR PCB

Fig. 2-2



130

/ 2-2-3 Playback performance R

Deck settings: TEAC test tapes:
Mode : PLAY MTT=-150 : For Dolby level calibration
AUTO MONITOR Switch : TAPE MTT-25702: For playback freguency response check NORMAL tape
DOLBY NR Switch : OFF MTT-55B3 : For SN check Cr0; tape
MPX FILTER Switch : OFF

LINE QUT :
i Tias : Maximum output level
. Head azimut : at L & R-ch
. s MTT-25702 Azimuth screw | i a
adjustment Connection : Fig. 2-4 oy 5 .| Phase : within 45
Mg pa by (12.5kHz) TIRRBERL | | o TRon e bk |[@) E
[I#g : 45° LA i _
{FJQ 2_5} Zimutn screw
- DOLBY TP
2 ?*?L,ng L'/e,‘i‘;') Connection : Fig. 2-6 | MTT-150 R11./R21 U302 Pin13/Pin18:
— BdB (388mV}
3. Playback LINE OUT :
output level | Connection : Fig. 2-3 | MTT-150 Check ~ 35+ 1dB - geééﬁ%kﬁ"e'
BEHAL YL (462mV~581mY) |
4. Meter level ny ' PEAK LEVEL METER:
| il MTT-150 R16,/R26 | Dmarc
5. PHONES |
; 3 LINE OUT :
output level | Connection : Fig. 2-7 3 = 8 Q lpad
PHONES PHONES LEVEL :MAX AR Chiegle b sy | BERE
AL~ | '
6. Playback V Fade
frequency g & 9 .,
response Connection : Fig. 2-3 | MTT-25702 Check /\
BAERRSEH -4dB
[ - 250 ko i2skHg
A MTT-5563 ;
| Ratio of ref.
7. Playback S/N :
g Playback the ; level to noise
gioS/N i Connection : Fig. 2-3 leader tape portion | Check 47dB min, Ed L~ E
U—5—F—T%% | A A XD
HE [
Oscilloscope
Oscillator . ,
Distorion Analyzer o
o]
®o 00
® ® L BN L B N ] ® & 0
o o Q (s} s [+] (=]
AC voltmeter
1kHz Fifter
s2
Ceeeo iy _‘_R 130 [
LINE IN LINE QUT

Fig. 2-3 Basic test setup



130

Oscilloscope Pin 18§ AC voltmeter
mmp vsez§ 7 | 7]
o Pin 13 T :
® o0 - c O
® 00
o N AC voltmeter
VER| |HOR MAIN PCB
L (7] | <
= o |O O
R Fig. 2-6 Test setup for DOLBY level adjustment
LINE OUT
Fig. 2-4 Test setup for azimuth check AC voltmeter
0°(in phase) 45° a0° 135° 180 °(out of phase) o 0
(ELE) (BfH8)
130
PHONES O <= C-III )]E
Test load resistors
Fig. 2-5 Confirming phase relationship Fig. 2-7 Test setup for PHONES check

2-2-4 Monitor performance E=% —%

Deck settings:
Mode : STOP
AUTO MONITOR Switch : SOURCE
DOLBY NR Switch « OFF
MPX FILTER Switch : OFF
REMARKS
8. m’;‘dh’g’i, Connection : Fig. 2-3 | LINE IN : LINE OUT :
So BN INPUT Control :MAX 400Hz/—- 19dB | Check -35+3dB
ABLAL BALANCE Control:Center (8TmV) (36TMV~T732mV)

9. Specified " After adjusting,
LINE input ) LINE IN : INPUT VR LINE QUT : do not move
level Connection : Fig, 2-3 400Hz/ - 9dR BALANCE VR - 3.5dB | (Specific position)
o JIRE (275mV) (518mV) | EE®REIBH,S K
AR L~ ; ‘ WC & REN®E)

10. Monitor *2d8

LINE IN:
frogency pe e 250Hz~ 12,5kHz \Va
ponse Connection : Fig. 2-3 —odB Check _ /\
E-5— (275mV) , ' _2d8
BigsisE | 250 400 12.5k(Hz)
11. Monitor | Ratio of ref. level
LINE IN : . of .
S/N ratlo e : ; to noise
E=4— Connection : Fig. 2-3 gi%s%gnal Check ! 60dB min. DAL~
S/NLE e . A XD




130

W 2-2-5 Recording performance &%

Deck settings: TEAC recording test tapes:
Mode : RECORD MTT-5%13 : For NORMAL
AUTO MONITOR Switch : TAPE MTT-58563 : For CrO;
DOLBY NR Switch : OFF MTT-5572 : For METAL
MPX FILTER Switch : OFF
REC LEVEL Control : Specified position #RELE (ItemT)

BALANCE Control : Specified position BEE ([tem®)

12. Bias osc LINE IN -
frequency Connection : Fig. 2-8 No si .nal L301 P303-2:
ISATF R TAPE : MTT-5513 w:,%g 150 = 3kHz

\6 RIRREGE .

13. Step up coll L oo | UNE NG U306 PING,/PIN13 :
27y 7y | Someetion i FIa 279 | “No signel L105,/L205 Min. DC voltage
a4 ’ &ES DCEE&/)

.. LINE OUT :
Connection ;: Fig. 2-3 | LINE IN: . :

14. Record blas | TAPE : MTT-5513 250t/ 10Ktz g?g:'m; 2l R23 ;eag‘g;he‘}fjc'w'::;'es

SENAT R MTT-5563 ~ 34dB j : :
= MY - 200e AL METAL : R15 gﬁﬁ%mﬁﬁmmﬁ
> 15. MPX filter | Connection : Fig. 2-3 | HNE IN: '

19kHz/ - 12dB | L102,/L202 | 30dB min.

MPX.j,r)L,?— MPX FILTER Switch:ON (195mV)
16. Record level C - LINE IN: LINE OUT :
adjustment | ~2I7FC ﬁ?'ﬁ-sgfh 3 400Hz/— 12d8 | R12/R22 ~-65* 1dB
FE L~ ) (195mV) (327TmV~411mV)
& 17. Record level | Connection : Fig, 2-3 | LINE IN: LINE QUT :
v check TAPE : MTT-5563 400Hz/~ 12dB | Cheok -5+ 18
=L ~ULFERR MTT-5572 (195mV) (327mV~411mV)
18. Total Connection : Fig. 2-3 : i
harmonic TAPE : MTT-5513 LINE IN: NORMAL : 2.0% or less
distortion MTT-5563 400Hz/ - 12dB | Check Cr0;  :25% or less
a Q
+4dB
19, Overall Connection : Fig. 2-3 | LINE IN: V
frequency TAPE : MTT-5513 250Hz~12.5kHz Check
response MTT-5563 — 34dB /\
FEEEESTE MTT-5572 (15.5mV) -4dB
250 400 12.5k{Hz)
Connection : Fig. 2-3 g . 5 Ratio of ref.
20. Overall S/N TAPE : MTT-5513 LINE FN : NORMAL : 44dB min. e Ras
ratio L No signal Check Cr0; : 4BdB min. y :
BAS/NE MIT-2%08 migs METAL :45dB min. | BrdAl b
B= , MTT-5572 o : d /A ZD




130

21. Erase Connection : Fig. 2-3 | LINE IN : Aava, ol Lgeni;ﬁ"‘fo -
efficiency TAPE : MTT-B572 1kHz/+ 1dB Check B5dB min. arased phAR
1kHz B.PF in (870mV) e o
e RAEHS L ERBA O,
Ratio of the 1kHz
22 Eicétllxgl;:TE Connection : Fig. 2-3 | LINE IN: recorded pertion to the
TAPE : MTT-5572 TkHz/+ 1dB Check 55dB min. “REC MUTE "portion.
REC MUTE | 144z BPF in (870mV) 385 ¢& “REC MUTE”
hE B> DLE
LINE IN : ;
23, Channe | Connection : Fig. 2-3 | Loh TkHz/— 9dB o ot ;‘;’;ang") B
p\ TAPE : MTT-5583 (275mY) Check 30dB min. g e
F Rl : - Leh(1kHz) & Reh ({E=)
bt — 5 1kHz B.P.F in Rech go{ signal O
Z2ES
Invert tape and play Rch
24. Adjacent LINE IN : track. Check leckage
track R _ Leh No signal level against the output
crosstalk %E%lgns Ctﬁ?-T_Fégs—{% 3 H|ES Check 40dB min. reference of previously
b w7 ) Rech 125Hz/-9dB recorded portion.
A0ORR—2% (275mv) F—JERELTHBELEL
B Reh AL~k
Frequency Counter DC voltmeter
1 | [ | @
[ o0 j
P203 Pin 6 § i o e
100k @ “ Pin 13 1
MAIN PCB MAIN PCB
g N

Fig. 2-8 Test setup for bias OSC adjustment

Fig. 2-9 Test setup for step up coil adjustment

"/

J



PARTS LIST SECTION

130

NOTES

® Parts marked with s require longer delivery time.

® The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the
exploded views are not supplied.

®As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.

@ A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must be replaced with identical components - refer to the
appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[J1:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT
[K]1:KOREA [EI:EUROPE [UK]:U.K. [A]:AUSTRALIA

T B

@ x IOMRIMEBNEFINYES .
HAMCHTTRES
OHERICEEDLVRSEFLIEQREVHSEHALET A,
QEENER., VT H—TEBLTHYET.
EMEESRLTES 0,
OAMRILLEEFRTT.

T BRIV T T JIEEOBREERL TS,
@ (s

[J]:JAPAN [UST:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT
[K]:KOREA [E]:EUROPE [UKJ:U.K. [A]:AUSTRALIA




130

DR b

3 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
SRR &N —Y

EXPLODED VIEW-1

10



EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1- 1 *3MOD16100A4  BONNET
1- 2 *3E95074104  PCB ASSY, KEY
1- 3 *3M0040000B  KNOB, MPX (B)
1- 4 3M00401004  KNOB, DOLBY (B)
1-5 3M00402004  KNOB, TIMER(B)
1- 6 3M0039620B  BUTTON, MAIN
-7 *3E95073204  PCB ASSY, FRONT
1- 8 3M00388004  BUTTON, COUNTER(B)
1- 9 *3M00177004  SPRING, EJECT
1-10 3M00397204  BUTTON, EJECT
Jol1__ s3MO04IS00A  CASE SPRING  F &
1-12 ¥9260077301  DAMPER ——
1-13 . %3E95076204  PCB ASSY, VR
1-14 *3M00395204  PANEL, FRONT
1-15 *¥5720254101  NAME PLATE, TASCAM(S)
1-16 +*3M0041800A  FILTER
1-17 3M0040300A  CASSETTE LEAD(B)
1-18 3M00420004  SPRING, CASSETTE PRESSURE
1-18 3M00421004  STABILIZER
1-20 *3M00422104  METER COVER(ORG)
1-21 3M0029700A  KNOB, PAN CAP
1-22 3M00296204  KNOB, VR
1-23 3MO0370104  WIKDOW
1-24 3M0037140A  LEAD DOOR
1-25 +3M001950 FOOT, 21MM
-26 A +3M000880 BUSHING, #2271
1-27 A 3EQ02120 POWER CORD [J]
A 3E002970 POWER CORD [US, C, GE]
A 3E006330 POWER CORD (K]
A 3E000340 POWER CORD [E]
A 3E000350 POWER CORD [UK]
A 3E000360 POWER CORD [A]
1-28 *3M00399404  PANEL, REAR [J. K, E. UK, A]
*3M00399504  PANEL, REAR [US, C, GE]
1-29 x3E95071004  PCB ASSY, SEL SW [US, C, GE]
1-30 *3E95069004 PCB ASSY, TRANS-A [J]
*3F95069104 PCB ASSY, TRANS-A [US, C, GE]
*3E95069204 PCB ASSY, TRANS-A [K, E, UK]
*3E95069304  PCB ASSY, TRANS-A [A]
1-31 *3E95070004 PCB ASSY, TRANS-B
1-32 /A 3E00502004  POWER TRANS
=33 #3M0041700A  POWER L INKAGE
1-34 3M0030500B  BUTTON, POWER
1-35 *3M00212004  BRACKET, LINKAGE
1-36 *3M00407004  MECH HOLD
1-37 *3M00424004  MECH BRACKET (L) ASSY
1-38 3M00548004  MECH ASSY, CMAYGZ3624
1-39 *3M00409004  MECH BRACKET (R)
1-40 #3M00411004  DUST COVER
1-41 *3M00410004  MECH BASE

11



EXPLODED VIEW-1

130

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1-42 *3E9506810B  PCB ASSY, MAIN

1-43 #3M0042300A  MAIN CHASSIS [EXCEPT UK]
¥3M0042310A  MAIN CHASSIS [UK]

1-44 $3M00158004  SUPPORT, PCB

1-45 $3M0026610A  RACK MOUNT ING

1-51 £3B0001812A  SCREW, J, 5 M3X12 (BLK)

1-52 ¥3B00038084  SCREW, VPC M3X8(BLK)

1-53 #3B0000808A  SCREW, BPF M3X8

1-54 ¥3B00023084  SCREW, J P M3X8(BLK)

- *¥3B0000114A  SCREW, BPS M3X14

1-56 ¥3B0000108A  SCREW, BPS M3X6

1-57 *3B00001084  SCREW, BPS M3X8

1-58 *3B0001810A  SCREW, J, S M3X10 (BLK)

1-59 *3B0004406A  SCREW, BPS M3X6 (BLIO

1-60 *3B0004408A  SCREW, BPS M3X8(BLK) [US, C, 6E]

1-61 *3B0004808A  SCREW, BPP M3X8 (BLK)

1-82 ¥3B0000004A  SCREW, BPS MZ. 6X4

1-63 £3B0003210A  SCREW, PPS M2. 6X10

1-64 *3B0004208A  SCREW, BPAW M4X8

1-65 #3M002020 WASHER, FIBER 3X8X0. 3T (BLK)

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

£3000073004  OWNER'S MANUAL, PL SUPPLEMENT [J]
¥3D00177004  OWNER'S MANUAL, JAPANESE [J]
#3D0017800A  OWNER'S MANUAL, ENGLISH [EXCEPT J]
£300017900A4  OWNER'S MANUAL, F/6/1/5/D [US, C, GE, E]
$3M0O028300A  RACK MOUNT SCREW KIT ASSY

French, German, Italian, Spanish, Dutch

12



130

EXPLODED VIEW-2

EXPLODED VIEW-2 (CMAY5Z365A)

REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2- 1 9A07257900  PCB CONTROL BLK o

2- 2 SAO7257800  MTR MAIN BLK -2 3 Moo 287D

2- 3 9278365500  BELT, MAIN

2- 4 9278365100  MTR REEL BLK

2- 5 9278365300  ERASE HEAD

2- 6 9278364800  REC/PLAY HEAD

2- 1 9278365200  PLATE HD BLK

2- 8 9278365600  PINCH ROLLER

13



4 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

EEE&E/—VU X B

FRONT PCB
] e} =+ 1 1 4 @@
o 3 3E9007320A [H4
& PCB FRONT
- 3 AR —-0294v0
M20
2
=
! =
1 1 55
ONN ¢
° U@}
SN
1 ST i 1
IOl
43 =
P4 3 E Cazs

VR PCB

14




MAIN PCB

15



130

16



130

KEY PCB

F(MONTOR ) §

TRANS-A PCB

TRANS.PCB A

TRANS-B PCB

SELECTOR SW PCB

SELECTOR S fC
3E90071-00A

TRANS. PCB B
SE90070-004A
AW 02v0

t—ac in—t

17




FRONT PCB ASSY MAIN PCB ASSY

REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
£3E9507320A  PCB ASSY, FRONT D415 A 35000031 DIODE, 1N4003-TR
£3E9007320A  PCB, FRONT D416 35000961  ZDI.RD6.2EB2 TP
£3M0041500A  FL HOLDER J301 3E000010  JACK, RCA 4P RJ-1019-010
D430, 431 35000241 DIODE, 185133 T-77 J402, 403 3E000750  CONNECT PLUG. 11P B11B-PH-K
FL1 5347023500 FL DISPLAY, F1P85AN21Y J404 3E000760  CONNECT PLUG, 12P B12B-PH-K
P405 3E000690  CONNECT PLUG, 5P BSB-PH-K L101, 201 3E004431  COIL, 22MH EC46-223K-T5
R2, 3 3R004320  RES ARRAY, 100K X 7 L102, 202 3E000040  FILTER, LOW PASS MPX
R4, 5 3R004330  RES ARRAY, 100K X 8 1103, 203 3E004431  COIL, 22MH EC46-223K-T5
R41 3R004520 VAR RES, 5KB RK11K1130 L104, 204 3E004411  COIL, 220UH EC36-221K-T5
s11,12 3E002070 W, TACT SKQSAB HMR-187 L105, 205 3E004800  STEP COIL
U426 35000890 IC, BAGBOOAS (30P) L301 3E004300  0SC COIL, 150KHZ SM-118
U427 35000900 1C.LB1240 (18P) P301 36004640  CONNECT PLUG, 4P B4B-XHA
U428-437 35000301 TR, DTAI24ES TP P302 3E004650  CONNECT PLUG, 4P B4B-XH-AB
U438, 439 35000741 TR, DTC143TS TP P303 3E004660  CONNECT PLUG, 2P B2B-XHA
U440, 442 33000741 TR, DTC143TS TP P304 3E000660  CONNECT PLUG, 2P B2B-PH-K
U441, 443 35000301 TR, DTAT24ES TP
P406, 407 3E000720  CONNECT PLUG, 8P BS8B-PH-K
Q101, 201 35000000 TR, 25C18156R
0301 35000020 TR, 25A10156R
VR PCB ASSY 0302, 303 35000000 TR, 25C18156R
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION L 4500180 [T Z0-2570F
$3E9507520A  PCB ASSY, VR 0402 A 35000920 TR, 25B-1274R
*¥3E90075204  PCB, VR 0403 A 35000320 TR, 2SA1237Tv20
*3E0043100A  TERMiNAL, EARTH PLATE A 0403 35000710 TR, 2SA934R
J302 3E002160  JACK, JY-6313-01-030 0404, 405 35000000 TR, 2SC18156R
J405 3E0064000A 5P, 60MM WIRE CONNECTOR 0406 35000930 TR, 25C-2120Y
J408, 407 3E0063900A 8P, 6OMM WIRE CONNECTOR R 3R004310  RES ARRAY, 22K X 8
P412 3E000680  CONNECT PLUG, 4P BAB-PH-K RIN, 21 3R004580 VR, SEMI-FIXED RHOB15-4. 7K
P414 3E000660  CONNECT PLUG, 2P B2B-PH-K RI2, 22 3R004600 VR, SEMI-FIXED RHO615-22K
R16, 26 3R004580 VR, SEMI-FIXED RHO615-4. 7K R13, 23 3R004570 VR, SEMI-FIXED RHO615-2. 2K
R17 3R004580 VR, SEMI-FIXED RHO615-4. 7K R14 3R004610 VR, SEMI-FIXED RHO15-47K
R31 3R004350 VAR RES, RK16K12B0066 5S0KA RIS 38004590 VR, SEMI-FIXED RHO615-10K
R32 3R003860 VAR RES, RKO9K1110617 100K RA17 A 3R004300  RD, 1W 47 OHM J 26MM
R33 3R004360 VAR RES, RKOSK12A0001-TK U1 3E005480  RESONATOR, CERAMIC 4. 19MHZ
U315, 316 35000050 IC, NJM4558L U101, 201 35000291 TR, DTC124ES TP
U301 35000280 1, UPCASTOC
U302 35000420 1C, CXA1331S
MAIN PCB ASSY U303 35000430 1C, BU40BGBC
U304 35000420 1C, CXAI331S
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION o SN Do
*3E95068108  PCB ASSY, MAIN U306 35000270 G, UPCT287CA
*3E9006800C  PCB, MAIN -
*3M0D16000A  HEAT SINK : U307-308 35000291 TR, DTCI24ES TP
3800053084  SCREW, BPB M3X8 U310, 311 35000301 TR, DTAI24ES TP
%3E0043100A  TERMINAL, EARTH PLATE A U312-314 35000291 TR, DTCI24ES TP
U401 35000860  IC,M5230L(8P)
C401,402 A 3C001140  CE, 16V 2200UF M U402 33000500 1C, L78LRO5D-MA
€410 A 30001200 CE, 16V 3300UF M
c41 A 3C001140  CE. 16V 2200UF M U403 35000870 1C.BA62198 (10P)
C414 A 30000860  CE, 35V 330UF M U404 5220832200 1C, MICON UPD75004CU-178
D301-306 35000241  DIODE, 185133 T-77 U405 35000291 TR, DTCI24ES TP
U406, 407 35000301 TR, DTAT24ES TP
D401-410 A 35000031  DIODE, 1N4003-TR U408, 409 35000291 TR, DTCI24ES TP
D411 35000241  DIODE, 15133 T-77 U410-415 35000301 TR, DTAI24ES TP
D412 35000551  ZDI,MTZ J 27C T-77
D413 35000671  ZDI,MTZJ4. 3B T-77
D414 35000951  ZDI, RD6. 8EB2 TP




KEY PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
#3E9507410A  PCB ASSY, KEY
*3E90074004  PCB, KEY
D418-427 35000241 DIODE, 165133 T-77
D432, 433 35000241 DI0DE, 155133 T-77
51-8 3£002070 S¥, TACT SKQSAB HMR-187
510,14 3E005000 S¥, 2-3 SSSUO23NA1-TK
S13. 3E005010 S¥. PUSH SPEC121C05-TK
TRANS-A PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*3E95069004 PCB ASSY, TRANS-A [J]
+3E95069104  PCB ASSY, TRANS-A [US, C, GE)
+3E9506920A  PCB ASSY, TRANS-A [K.E, UK]
#3E9506930A  PCB ASSY, TRANS-A [A]
$3E90069004  PCB, TRANS-A
$3E002170 PIN, TERMINAL LAPPING 2P
(K, E, UK, A]
C426 A 3E005030 SPARK KILLER, 0. 00470/250V
5401 A 3E003770 SW, POWER SDDLD1-A2-F-1

TRANS-B PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*3E9507000A  PCB ASSY, TRANS-B
*3ES007000A  PCB, TRANS-B
P401 3E001500 CONNECT PLUG, 10P S10B-EH-A
SEL SW PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

*3E9507100A
*3E9007100A
§402 A 3E002110

PCB ASSY, SEL SW [US, C, GE]
PCB, SELECTOR SH
S¥, SLIDE SL13B-022

130

19



TASCAM

TEAC Professional Division

€al

7_-47‘37 ﬁ:r*%*i ?2?1%???953 & (0422) 52-5072 TIBO-BSS0E M B R E F M F A 3 - 7 -

Eimk aPEht. T8 SANLESENR B (0422)52-5106 TIBO-8550K R M E E F T P BT 3 - 7 - 3
T—-EACHT28HMa8b AEERA S (011)521-41018 TOB4-0807TH M M 2 2 E B T 2F® 2 - 2 ( F Rk E W
HE BFYDEEFREA W& ERF O (022)227-1501480 Toso-081IL &M HREEX 1 BH 2 - 5 -5 6 R £
TR TEE . FEY—E X @ (025)245-0103 TORO-OBBEHF 2B A FEmAE®E 1 -4 - 11 B2 H oA Y
ERFCIY-—CER Y AREH—EA B (04B)542-455] TIN-02XR T W O=Z B 2 - B8 4 B
S_pHBEENTLET. EEY-EL B (0422)52-5102 TIBO-855CH R B X B H A 2 87 3 - 7 - 3

EEY-EA B (03)3592-1827 TIWN-WRERBFTHBEFBENZ -10-7 78 &8

TEY—EZR 8 (043) 255-1281 THERO-0MZF E M A REEF ! - 21 - 13 & k E A

B -EA B (0427)46-5850 T225-080248 B E G oL ® M 3 5 5 3 - 1 FU-wvirsbil

fEET—E A B (054)235-2431 T422-80348 B WM & ¥ 1 - 1 2 - 1 FENMVIER

EHBEEFR B (052)702-3100f) T465-00268 & BE ® ®E R X L # 5 4 08

H#EH—E R & (075)871-8730 TEI6G-8224 M W & Z E B &8 E & 1 8 & E E I

KRt -EX @& (05) 384-53658) To64-0062% B w OE k B 3 - 3 4 - 1 0

EM¥-E X B (0727)55-1002 TEEE-Q004E B ® N BEBHE HEE1 - 11 - 29

Blt—E2R B (0862) 25-B601 TTO0O-0945f WL W OF_E 1 4 2 - B

LB E¥EFR O (0B2)2094-47514) T730-0846/5 B ™ £ X ® JIl O BT 1 3 - 1 8

EEEEFR & (002)431-57T81H) TEIZ2-0008%E B W OE I R E R 2 - 2 - 24

EEH—E R B (092)936-5672 Tol-22R2E AR HERELEHEER 041
TEAC CORPORATION  3-7-3, Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180 — 8550, Japan : Phone:(0422)52-5082
TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Read, Montebello, California 906840 Phone:(213)726-0303
TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 128 | Canada Phone:205-890-8008
TEAC UK LIMITED 5 Marlin House, Marlins Meadow, The Croxley Centre, Watford, Herts. WD1 8YA, UK. Phone:01923-819699
TEAC DEUTSCHLAND GmbH  Bahnstrasse 12, 85205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone:0611-71580
TEAC FRANCE S.A. 17, Rue Alexis-de-Tocqueville, CE 005 92182 Antony Cedex, France Phone:01.42.37.01.02
TEAC NEDERLAND BV Perkinsbaan 11a, 3439 ND Nieuwegein, Nederlands Phone:030-6030229
TEAC AUSTRALIAPTY.. LTD. 106 Bay Strest, Port Melbore, Victoria 3207, Australia Phone:(03)9844-2442
TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C. Cantd 11, 20092 Cinissllo Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010500

PRINTED IN-JAPAN 0998U 0.45 M-1414A



